Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 1 of 15

Xindao B.V.
Verrijn Stuartlaan 1d, 2288 EK Rijswijk, the Netherlands

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : Vacuum Tumbler with
ceramic coating

SGS Job No. : SP18-041749 - SH

Model No. : 62163

Date of Sample Received : 19 Dec 2018

Testing Period : 19 Dec 2018 - 03 Jan 2019

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on req or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at ://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Glient and this document does not exonerate parties to a
= transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
Aunphu g R except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
i ba g i £ H o = appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
Z¢ Inspection & Testing Services = results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
P 3 Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
3 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
E - Ei§ - HICXHILKS89S3SRE  MBH: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com

‘\f ) Co.Lid

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 2 of 15

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Overall migration

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Extractable

component

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial
examination odour and taste test

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Specific migration of heavy
metal

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Lead(Pb) and cadmium(Cd)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Volatile organic

matter (VOM)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS

Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Implementing
Regulation (EU) 321/2011 amending Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14 January 2011
and BfR recommendations - Bisphenol A

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendation-Polycyclic Aromatic
Hydrocarbons (PAHSs)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, Council of Europe Resolution
CM/Res(2013)9 and BfR recommendation-Extractable heavy metals

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comlenITerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45 'www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as| pX.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indemnlfcahon and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

ch transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This do cannot be reproduced
U b L e except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
e daka i 4 M = appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
£ Inspection & Testing Services = results shown |n lhls (est raport refer onFy to lhe sample(s) tested .
huy Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
S or email: LNUQC ’Z"kl sgs.com

20112 | 3*Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District, Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 3 of 15

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Vora Hu

Dora Hu
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in wrmng, !his documenl is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, availabl or ac at htt ll'wwws s comlanITerms-nnd Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions I'or Electronic Docu sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indemnlﬁcatlon and jurisdiction Issues defined therein. iny holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this documem does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from sxerclslng all their rights and obligations under the tr cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ory or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be proseculad to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer unIY to the sample(s) tested

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection raporl & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE - i - HICER FILKB89S 3SR BRM: 200233 tHL (86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
1

i) Co. Lid

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 4 of 15

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description Material

(claimed by the client)
SN1 SHA18-282004.005  Black solid sheet PP
SN2 SHA18-282004.006  White soft solid Silicone rubber
SN3 SHA18-282004.007  Black soft solid Silicone rubber
SN4 SHA18-282004.008  Silvery metal with blue ceramic coating Stainless Steel with
ceramic coating
Remarks :

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

(3) °C= degree Celsius

(4) < = less than

(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit

(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation-Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011
Annex Il and Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for
selection of test methods;

EN1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 005 Conclusion
Limit Overall migration
10% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous 2.0hr(s) 70°C 60mg/kg <20mg/kg PASS
solution
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 008 Conclusion
Limit Overall migration
10% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous 2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
solution
Notes :

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm? or 12 mg/kg.
(2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
(3) The test data is obtained by considering the articles intended for repeated use as per described in

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at http://www.sgs.com/e! s-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as; pX.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcahon an Jurlsdlchon issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shcwn in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

ore mm CN.Doccheck@sgs.com
tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

3Buikding,No 839 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shenghai China 200233
tE - Hi - HICEF L8838 #B%M: 200233 1HL(86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 @ sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Bt

Inspection & Testing Services (f,'j

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 5 of 15

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex V. Report the 3rd extractive result.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Extractable component

Test Method : With reference to 61st Mitteilung Uber die Untersuchung von Kunststoffen ,
Bundesgesundheitsbl 46 (2003) 362

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 006 Conclusion
Limit Extactives
Deionized water 0.5hr(s) 100°C 0.5% (w/w) <0.1% (w/w) PASS
Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 007 Conclusion
Limit Extactives
Deionized water 0.5hr(s) 100°C 0.5% (w/w) <0.1% (w/w) PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Colour release

Test Method : With reference to Kunststoffe im Lebensmittelverkehr, Part B 1l IX.

Test ltem(s) Limit 005 007
Colour release in 10% ethanol (V/V) aqueous solution * Negative Negative
Conclusion PASS PASS
Notes :

(1) % = No colour release.
(2) Negative = No color release observed, Positive = Color release observed.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Sensorial examination odour and taste test

Test Method : With reference to DIN 10955:2004
Test media: Distilled water
No. of panelist: 6

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} WWW.sgs.com/e s-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as; pX.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcahon and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

T, transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d s. This d cannot be reproduced
L S except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
gk i o gic appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
A | spect(un aTestmg Services j 7 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
o & Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
thiE - Fi§ - HICXHILIH889S3SRE  #B4: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594  {HL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 6 of 15

Test ltem(s) Limit 006 007 008
Test time (hr(s)) - 0.5 0.5 0.5
Temperature(°C) - 100 100 100
Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) 2.5 0 0 0
Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) 25 0 0 0
Conclusion PASS PASS PASS
Notes :

Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5):

0 - no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 - slight difference

3 — marked difference

4 — strong difference

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Test Method :

Sample 008

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test Item(s)

Migration times
Area/volume
Naphthalene(NAP)

Acenaphthylene(ANY)
Acenaphthene(ANA)

Fluorene(FLU)

Phenanthrene(PHE)

Anthracene(ANT)
Fluoranthene(FLT)
Pyrene(PYR)

Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA)

Chrysene(CHR)

Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF)
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF)

ik A e

4‘ Inspection & Testing Services f,'j

With reference to EN 13130-1: 2004, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Deionized water
100 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

- - - First

- dm?/kg - 6.0
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND
* mg/kg 0.01 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and- Condmons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} .$gs. s-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction Issuas defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

", | 3"*Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District, Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP)
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY)
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA)
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE)

Benzo(j)fluoranthene

Benzo(e)pyrene
Conclusion

Notes :

(1) %= Absent
(2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

No. SHAEC 1828200410

* % X ot % ot

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg

Date: 07 Jan 2019

0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01

Page 7 of 15

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR

recommendation-Specific migration of heavy metal

Test Method :

Sample 005

Simulant Used :

Test Condition :

Test Item(s)

Migration times
Area/volume
Aluminium(Al)
Barium(Ba)
Cobalt(Co)
Copper(Cu)
Iron(Fe)
Lithium(Li)
Manganese(Mn)
Zinc(Zn)
Nickel(Ni)
Conclusion

Sample 008

Simulant Used :

Test Condition :

Bt

> Inspection & Testing Services rff'

With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

10% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous solution

100 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Max. Permissible

Limit

0.02

10% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous solution

100 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Attention is drawn

overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp:
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic

Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibilit:
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d A
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,

tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
tHL (86-21) 61402594  fHL (86-21)61156899

or email: CN.Doce

201 | 3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District,Shanghai China ~ 200233

Unit

dm?/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

MDL Test result

- Third
- 2.8
0.1 ND
0.25 ND
0.01 ND
0.25 ND
0.25 ND
0.5 ND
0.25 ND
0.5 ND
0.02 ND

PASS

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
[Iwww.s: s comleanerms and- Condmons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
nd-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

.Sgs. S-
to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon fgjurlsdlcllcn Issuas defined therein. Any holder of this document is

heck@sgs.com

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
i cannot be reproduced

e sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - L - RICXHWLKB89S3SR  #R%: 200233
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 8 of 15

Test ltem(s) Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit

Migration times - - - Third
Area/volume - dm?/kg - 6.0
Aluminium(Al) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Barium(Ba) 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Iron(Fe) 48 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.6 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Manganese(Mn) 0.6 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.02 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Conclusion PASS
Notes :

(1) Test condition & timulant were specified by client.

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation-Lead(Pb) and cadmium(Cd)

Test Method : Total Lead and Cadmium: Acidic digestion, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 005 006 oor
Total Lead * mg/kg 2 ND ND ND
Total Cadmium * mg/kg 2 ND ND ND
Conclusion PASS PASS PASS

Notes :
(1) %= Absent

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments and BfR recommendation-Volatile organic matter (VOM)

Test Method : With reference to 61. Mitteilung Uber die Untersuchung von Kunststoffen,
Bundesgesundheitsbl 46(2003)362

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and- Condmons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} .$gs. s-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction Issuas defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

7 &I
., ladatai g ;
, \nspect:un &Testmg Services jr’ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

& Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
a8 or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

", | 3"*Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District, Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 9 of 15

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 006 007
Time - hr(s) - 0.5 0.5
Temperature - °C - 100 100
Volatile organic matter (VOM) 0.5 % (wiw) 0.10 ND ND
Conclusion PASS PASS
Notes :

(1) %w/w =percentage of weight by weight

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 321/2011 amending Regulation (EU)
10/2011 of 14 January 2011 and BfR recommendations - Bisphenol A

Test Method : With reference to Part Il Section D2 of Testing Methods for Foodstuffs, Implements,
Containers and Packaging, Toys, Detergents, JETRO, Japan External Trade Organization,
2009 (Dichloromethane extraction by ultrasonic bath). Analysis was performed by HPLC-MS.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 005 006 007
Bisphenol-A * mg/kg 0.1 ND ND ND
Conclusion PASS PASS PASS
Notes :

(1) %= Prohibited

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with
amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR
recommendation-Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

Test Method : With reference to AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK, analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 005
Sum of 18 PAHs 1 mg/kg - 0.7
Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 1 mag/kg - 0.3
Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene

Naphthalene(NAP) 1 mg/kg 0.1 0.4
Acenaphthylene(ANY) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluorene(FLU) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Anthracene(ANT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.as pX.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indemnlﬂcahon and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

ch transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This do cannot be reproduced
0 b S s except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
e daka i 4 M = appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
£ Inspection & Testing Services = results shcwn in this (est report refer onFy to lhe sample(s) tested .
N huy Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
i S or email: GN.Docche ck @sgs.com

oL \3"Buﬂd|ng,No.889Y|shanRnaquhUJDismShanghaIChlna 200233 tESE (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 10 of 15

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 005
Pyrene(PYR) - mg/kg 0.1 0.3
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Chrysene(CHR) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) and Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) 0.2 mag/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS
Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 006
Sum of 18 PAHs 1 mg/kg - ND
Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 1 mg/kg - ND
Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene

Naphthalene(NAP) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluorene(FLU) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Anthracene(ANT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Pyrene(PYR) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Chrysene(CHR) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) and Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) 0.2 mag/kg 0.1 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS
Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 007
Sum of 18 PAHs 1 mg/kg - ND
Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 1 mg/kg - ND

Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt :Ifwww.s s comleanerms and- Condmcns aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} WWW.sgs.com/e nd-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction issues def| ned therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

=
L st
20 Inspection & Testing Services ~ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

huy Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
g or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

201 | 3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District,Shanghai China ~ 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

thE - i - HICX E 4889838 RE  HB4: 200233 tHL(86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 11 of 15

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 007
Naphthalene(NAP) 1 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthylene(ANY) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Acenaphthene(ANA) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Fluorene(FLU) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Phenanthrene(PHE) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Anthracene(ANT) - mag/kg 0.1 ND
Fluoranthene(FLT) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Pyrene(PYR) - mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Chrysene(CHR) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) and Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) 0.2 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Conclusion PASS

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 and BfR recommendation-Extractable heavy
metals

Test Method : With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by by ICP-OES and ICP-MS.
Sample 008: PASS

Simulant Used :  Atrtificial tap water
Test Condition: 100 °C 0.5 hr(s)

Area/Volume : 6.0 dm?/kg

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL  7st + 2nd Migration
Aluminium(Al) 35 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.28 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Chromium(Cr) 1.75 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.14 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 28 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Iron(Fe) 280 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Manganese(Mn) 12.6 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Molybdenum(Mo) 0.84 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.98 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Silver(Ag) 0.56 mg/kg 0.03 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-! Condmons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic at http://www.sgs.com/e! nd-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction issues def| ned therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
0 b S e except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
e daka i 4 M gic appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
<. Inspection & Testing Services ~ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
P &g Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
4 g or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3Buikding,No 839 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shenghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (85-21)84953679  WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
tE - Hi - HICEF L8838 #B%M: 200233 1HL(86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 @ sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 12 of 15

Test Item(s) Limit Unit ~ MDL 7st+2nd Migration
Tin (Sn) 700 mg/kg 5 ND
Vanadium(V) 0.07 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Zinc(Zn) 35 mg/kg 1 ND
Arsenic(As) 0.014 mg/kg  0.001 ND
Barium(Ba) 8.4 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Beryllium(Be) 0.07 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Cadmium(Cd) 0.035 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Lead(Pb) 0.07 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.336 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Mercury(Hg) 0.021 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Thallium(TI) 0.0007 mg/kg 0.0001 ND
Magnesium(Mg) - mg/kg 5 ND
Titanium(Ti) - mg/kg 0.05 ND
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 3rd Migration
Aluminium(Al) 5 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Antimony(Sb) 0.04 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Chromium(Cr) 0.25 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Cobalt(Co) 0.02 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Copper(Cu) 4 mg/kg 0.1 ND
Iron(Fe) 40 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Manganese(Mn) 1.8 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Molybdenum(Mo) 0.12 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Nickel(Ni) 0.14 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Silver(Ag) 0.08 mg/kg 0.03 ND
Tin (Sn) 100 mg/kg 5 ND
Vanadium(V) 0.01 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Zinc(Zn) 5 mg/kg 1 ND
Arsenic(As) 0.002 mg/kg  0.001 ND
Barium(Ba) 1.2 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Beryllium(Be) 0.01 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Cadmium(Cd) 0.005 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Lead(Pb) 0.01 mg/kg  0.005 ND
Lithium(Li) 0.048 mg/kg 0.02 ND
Mercury(Hg) 0.003 mg/kg  0.002 ND
Thallium(TI) 0.0001  mg/kg 0.0001 ND
Magnesium(Mg) - mg/kg 5 ND
Titanium(Ti) - mg/kg 0.05 ND
Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
(2) Requirement for repeat use article: According to Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9, the
result from 3rd migration shall comply with the Specific Release Limit (SRL) and the sum of 1st and 2nd

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d. its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

201 | 3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District,Shanghai China ~ 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 13 of 15

migration shall not exceed seven times of SRL for repeated use articles
(3) Acidic foodstuff is not considered for compliance.

Remark: The test results of sample 005-007 are taken from report SHA EC18268499.006,019,009.
The test results of sample 008 are taken from report SHA EC18282004.004.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at -//www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the tr ion d This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China ~ 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
fE - i - HICEXFILKB8ISISHE  ER4: 200233 1HL (86-21)61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com

)Co. Lid

T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 14 of 15

Sample photo:

SHA18-282004.005

SHA18-282004.006

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and- Conditions aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic 45} .$QS. -Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction Issuas defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3Buikding,No 839 Yishan Road Xuhui Distrct Shenghai China 200233 {E&E (85-21) 61402553 {EAE (85-21)84953679  WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
tE - Hi - HICEF L8838 #B%M: 200233 1HL(86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 @ sgs.china@sgs.com
|

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHAEC1828200410 Date: 07 Jan 2019 Page 15 of 15

SHAE 041

SHA18-282004.007

SHA18-282004.008

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at hitp://www.s: s comleanerms and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic ttp://www.sgs.com/e -Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, Indsmnlﬂcailon and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction d its. This d cannot be reproduced
-4 except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
it 4 T appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
Inspection & Testing Services ~ results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

3'“Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District Shanghai China 200233 tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

hE - Ll - HICEF %89S 3SR  HiA: 200233 tHL (86-21) 61402594 fHL (86-21)61156899 e sgs.china@sgs.com
T
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2019-01-07T12:06:58+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




